Majesco Valuation Scenarios

Particulars   Bear Case Base Case Bull Case
Sales (FY18E, Rs mn)   11,141 12,378 13,616
Guidewire (EV/revenue, x, FY18E)

6.8 6.8 6.8

Discount to Guidewire valuations   75% 70% 65%
Target EV/revenue multiple (x)

1.7 2.0 2.4

Majesco EV (Rs mn)   18,939 25,252 32,407
Holding company discount

35% 30% 25%

EV (Rs mn)   12,310   17,676   24,305
Less: Debt (Rs mn)

641 641 641

Add: Cash (Rs mn)   1,224 1,224 1,224
Implied market capitalisation (Rs mn)

12,893   18,259   24,888

No of shares (mn)   22.8 22.8 22.8
Target price (Rs)   565 800 1,091
Upside potential

(1.6%) 39.4% 90.0%

Source: HDFC sec Inst Research

We value Majesco taking a
70% discount to Guidewire,
and also take a holding co
discount of 30%.

We assign an EV/rev multiple
of 2x to Majesco’s FY18E
revenue. Adjusted for net
cash, our valuation for
Majesco comes to Rs 18.3bn,
implying a target price of Rs
800/share.

Page | 20

 MAJESCO LTD : INITIATING COVERAGE

Peer Valuations

Relative Valuation
EV/Sales (x) EV/EBITDA (x) EBITDA Margin (%)

FY16E FY17E FY18E FY16E FY17E FY18E FY16E FY17E FY18E
Intellect Design Arena 3.3 2.8 2.4 N.A. 65.1 22.7 (3.2) 4.3 10.7
Guidewire 8.9 8.0 6.8 50.6 39.7 29.0 17.6 20.1 23.5
Majesco  1.7 1.3 1.0 74.8 19.9 8.3 2.3 6.4 11.6
Source: Bloomberg, HDFC sec Inst Research, Guidewire (listed on the NYSE) has a July ending FY.

Page | 21

 MAJESCO LTD : INITIATING COVERAGE

Income Statement  (Consolidated)
Year ending March (Rs mn) 1HFY16 FY16E FY17E FY18E

Net Sales   3,376   7,461   9,763   12,378
Growth (%) N.A. N.A. 30.9% 26.8%
Employee Cost   1,745   3,934   5,194   6,611
R&D   463   1,020   1,259   1,452
SG&A   1,069   2,337   2,681   2,884
EBIDTA 99 169 629 1,432
EBIDTA (%) 2.9% 2.3% 6.4% 11.6%
EBIDTA Growth (%) N.A. N.A. 271.9% 127.5%
Other Income   57  96  95  119
Depreciation   99  202  239  278
EBIT 57  63  486  1,273
Interest   14  50  69  62
PBT 42  14  417  1,211
Tax   (6) (14) 125  363
Minority Interest   (2) (8) 88  254
EO items   39  39  0  0
Reported PAT 10  (4) 204  593
APAT 50  36  204  593
APAT Growth (%) N.A. N.A. 474.4% 190.4%
EPS   2.2  1.6  9.0  26.0
EPS Growth (%) N.A. N.A. 474.4% 190.4%

Source: Company, HDFC sec Inst Research

Balance Sheet (Consolidated)
Year ending March (Rs mn) 1HFY16 FY16E FY17E FY18E
SOURCES OF FUNDS

Share Capital - Equity 114 114 114 114
Share Capital - Preference - - - -
Reserves 2,463 2,449 2,653 3,246
Total Shareholders’ Funds 2,577 2,563 2,767 3,360
Minority Interest 657 651 738 992
Long Term Debt 198 198 198 198
Short Term Debt 443 354 283 227
Total Debt 641 552 482 425
Long Term Provisions & Others 254 297 372 445
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS 4,129 4,063 4,359 5,223
APPLICATION OF FUNDS

Net Block 460 556 618 640
Goodwill 1,901 2,019 2,137 2,256
Investments, LT Loans & Advances 252 252 252 252
Inventories - - - -
Debtors 896 990 1,204 1,526
Cash & Equivalents 1,224 971 994 1,482
ST Loans & Advances, Others 627 692 906 1,149
Total Current Assets 2,746 2,653 3,103 4,157
Creditors 142 158 198 237
Other Current Liabilities & Prov 1,088 1,259 1,554 1,844
Total Current Liabilities 1,230 1,417 1,752 2,081
Net Current Assets 1,516 1,236 1,352 2,076
Misc Expenses & Others - - - -
TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS 4,129 4,063 4,359 5,223

Source: Company, HDFC sec Inst Research

Page | 22

 MAJESCO LTD : INITIATING COVERAGE

  Cash Flow Statement  (Consolidated)
Year ending March (Rs mn)  FY17E   FY18E

 Reported PAT   204   593
 Non-operating & EO items   (78)   (99)
 PAT from Operations   126   494
 Interest expenses   69   62
 Depreciation   239   278
 Working Capital Change   (93)   (236)
 OPERATING CASH FLOW ( a )   341   599
 Capex   (300)   (300)
 Free cash flow (FCF)   41   299
 Investments   -   -
 INVESTING CASH FLOW ( b )   (300)   (300)
 Debt repayment   92   271
 Interest expenses   (69)   (62)
 FCFE   (120)   (35)
 Share capital Issuance   -   -
 Dividend   -   -
 FINANCING CASH FLOW ( c )   23   209
 NET CASH FLOW (a+b+c)   63   508
 Non-operating and EO items   (41)   (20)
 Closing Cash & Equivalents   994   1,482

Source: Company, HDFC sec Inst Research

Key Ratios (Consolidated)
 Year ending March 1HFY16 FY16E FY17E FY18E

PROFITABILITY (%)

GPM 48.3% 47.3% 46.8% 46.6%

EBITDA Margin 2.9% 2.3% 6.4% 11.6%

APAT Margin 1.5% 0.5% 2.1% 4.8%

RoE N.M. 1.4% 7.7% 19.4%

RoIC or Core RoCE N.M. N.M. 5.7% 14.8%

RoCE N.M. N.M. 4.7% 12.0%

EFFICIENCY

Tax Rate (%) N.M. N.M. 30.0% 30.0%

Asset Turnover (x)   0.8   1.8   2.2   2.4

Debtors (days)   48   48   45   45

Payables (days)   8   8   7   7

Cash Conversion Cycle (days)   41   41   38   38

Net Debt/EBITDA (x)   (3.0)   (2.5)   (0.8)   (0.7)

Net D/E   (0.2)   (0.2)   (0.2)   (0.3)

Interest Coverage   7.0   3.4   9.1   23.0

PER SHARE DATA

EPS (Rs/sh)   2.2   1.6   9.0   26.0

CEPS (Rs/sh)   6.5   10.4   19.4   38.2

DPS (Rs/sh)   -   -   -   -

BV (Rs/sh)   113.0   112.4   121.4   147.4

VALUATION

P/E  N.M.   368.4   64.1   22.1

P/BV   5.1   5.1   4.7   3.9

EV/Sales   1.9   1.7   1.3   1.0

EV/EBITDA N.A.   74.9   20.0   8.4

OCF/EV (%) N.A. N.A. 2.7% 5.0%

FCF/EV (%) N.A. N.A. 0.3% 2.5%

FCFE/mkt cap (%) N.A. N.A. -0.9% -0.3%
Source: Company, HDFC sec Inst Research; N.A – Not Applicable

Page | 23

 MAJESCO LTD : INITIATING COVERAGE

Rating Definitions
BUY  :  Where the stock is expected to deliver more than 10% returns over the next 12 month period
NEUTRAL  :  Where the stock is expected to deliver (-)10% to 10% returns over the next 12 month period
SELL  :  Where the stock is expected to deliver less than (-)10% returns over the next 12 month period

Date CMP Reco Target
24-Nov-15 575 BUY 800

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15

Majesco TP

RECOMMENDATION HISTORY